## I MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2006 (SECOND) Regular Session

Executive Committee Resolution No. 144

Introduced by:

Ray Tenorio

L. F. Kasperbauer

A. R. Unpingco

F. B. Aguon, Jr.

J. M.S. Brown

Edward J.B. Calvo

B. J.F. Cruz

Mike Cruz

Mark Forbes

R. Klitzkie

L. A. Leon Guerrero

J. A. Lujan

A. B. Palacios

R. J. Respicio

J. T. Won Pat

Relative to congratulating Fiesta Resort Guam on its grand opening celebration on March 11, 2006.

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF I

## MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

- 3 WHEREAS, in March 17, 1971, Fiesta Resort Guam, formerly known as
- 4 the Guam Dai-Ichi Hotel, was the first high rise hotel on Guam and expanded
- 5 with a new wing known as the Tower, in 1986, to accommodate three
- 6 hundred thirty seven (337) guests and provide a chain of eleven (11) food and
- 7 beverage outlets; and

2

1 WHEREAS, in March 2002, Fiesta Resort Guam became the newest 2 member of Tan Holdings, a diverse holding company operating in fourteen 3 (14) industries located in Guam, Saipan, Micronesia, Japan, and the Northern 4 Mariana Islands: and 5 WHEREAS, Fiesta Resort Guam and Fiesta Resort and Spa, Saipan are owned and operated by Asia Pacific Hotels, Inc., a subsidiary of Tan 6 7 Holdings; and WHEREAS, in December 2005, the three hundred eighteen (318) rooms 8 and four (4) food and beverage outlets of the Fiesta Resort Guam underwent 9 10 major renovations designed to treat guests to an experience of a modern, 11 sophisticated tropical design; and 12 WHEREAS, Fiesta Resort Guam is committed to providing the people 13 of Guam and visitors a new venue to relax, enjoy our surroundings, 14 entertainment and beaches, and appreciate the culture; now, therefore, be it 15 RESOLVED, that the Executive Committee of I Mina' Bente Ocho Na 16 Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the 17 people of Guam, congratulates Fiesta Resort Guam on its grand opening

RESOLVED, that the Executive Committee of *I Mina'Bente Ocho Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the people of Guam, thank the employees and management of the newly renovated Fiesta Resort Guam for promoting Guam as a tourist destination;

celebration on March 11, 2006 in the heart of Tumon Bay, Municipality of

and be it further

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

- 1 RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairman of the Executive
- 2 Committee certify, and the Secretary of the Legislature attest to, the adoption
- 3 hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Dr. Tan Siu
- 4 Lin, chairman and founder of Tan Holdings; and to the Honorable Felix P.
- 5 Camacho, I Maga'lahen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF *I MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 7TH DAY OF MARCH 2006.

MARK FORBES

Speaker and

Chairman, Executive Committee

EDWARD J.B. CALVO

Senator and

Secretary of the Legislature